@I'D assist

COUGHASSIST

SERVICE GUIDE

Models CA-3000, CA-3200 Models CM-3000, CM-3200



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY REMOVAL ...ttt 3
CIRCUIT BOARD REPLACEMENT ...ttt ettt ettt st st e e 4
PRESSURE GAUGE REPLACEMENT ... e s 5
PADDLE SWITCH ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT (CA MODELS ONLY) ....ooiiiiiiiieieie e 5
FRONT PANEL LABEL REPLACEMENT ...ttt ettt 6
VALVE ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT ..ottt sttt e e e e e as 6
VALVE ACTUATOR MOTOR REPLACEMENT (CA MODELS ONLY)....coiiiiiiiiiiit e 7
MOTOR BLOWER REPLACEMENT ... 8
PROPER GROUND WIRE ASSEMBLY ..ot e 9
FINAL TEST PROCEDURE ... e s e e s e e e e smneeas 10
COUGHASSIST SCHEMATICS MODELS CA-3000, CA-3200.........uiuiiiiieiii e 12
COUGHASSIST SCHEMATICS MODELS CM-3000, CM-3200.........ccuiiitiiiaeeie e 14

Page 2 J.H. Emerson Co.



This Service Guide is for use only by qualified technical personnel.
WARNING - Always unplug the CoughAssist from any electrical power before servicing.

FRONT PANEL PARTS REPLACEMENT - Including Front Panel, Circuit Board, Pressure Gauge, Paddle
Switch (CA models only), and Front Label

The only front panel parts that may be replaced without removing the Top Cover are the six control knobs
(three on the CM models), and the Manual Control Lever on the CM models only. Each control knob is held in
place by one setscrew. The Manual Control Lever (CM models only) may be carefully pried off of the valve
shaft, as it is held in place by an interference friction fit only.

In addition, the Pressure Gauge may be “zeroed” without removing the Top Cover. The access hole directly
below the gauge is covered by an adhesive sticker, which may be removed. Zero the gauge, with the unit
turned off, using a small straight blade screwdriver. NOTE: If the gauge cannot be set to “0”, it should be
replaced.

Access to all other parts on the front panel require removal of the Front Panel Assembly as follows:

Front Panel Assembly Removal

1.  Remove the two flat head screws from the rear of the housing and the two pan head screws from under
the front of the housing. See Figure 1.

Figure 1

Item | Part No. Description
SCREW, PAN HEAD 8-32x5/8
1 811-3110 (2 EACH)

2 325-9204 | HOUSING TOP ASSEMBLY

SCREW, FLAT HEAD 8-32x5/8"
(2 EACH)

4 849-3600 | TINNERMAN NUT #8 (2 EACH)

3 813-3110

2.  Lift the Top Cover off of the housing.

3. Remove the two control knobs labeled “Inhale Flow” and “Inhale Pressure” on the front panel by
loosening the setscrew on each.

4. On the CM models only, remove the Manual Control Lever by carefully prying it off of the valve shaft.

5. Unscrew the three “plastite” screws holding the panel assembly to the lower housing. See Figure 2.
NOTE: A long Phillips screwdriver is very helpful for access to the three screws.

J.H. Emerson Co. Page 3



Figure 2

Iltem | Part No. Description

1 226-7001 | PLASTIC TUBE, 1/8”"ID x 8”

SCREW, PLASTITE #8X1/2’
(3 EACH)

3 325-0252 | KNOB, MANUAL (CM only)
4 632-3004 | KNOB (2 EACH)

2 829-3108

FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY
3259202 | £oR CA-3000
FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY
5 3259222 | £oR CM-3000
FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY
3259226 | £oR cA-3200
3259797 | FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY
6. Slide the panel assembly towards the front, as shown in FOR CM-3200

Figure 2.

7. To completely disconnect the panel from the unit, unplug the three white circuit board connectors (a 6-
pin, a 3-pin, and a 2-pin connector), and disconnect the gauge tube from the Pressure Gauge fitting.
Also, to remove the ground wire on the panel, remove the hex nut holding it on the ground stud on the
panel bracket.

WARNING - If the ground wire is removed during servicing, be sure to replace it properly upon reassembly
(see “Proper Ground Wire Assembly”). Failure to do so could result in an electrical shock
hazard.

CIRCUIT BOARD REPLACEMENT

1. To gain access to the Circuit Board, first remove the Top Cover and Front Panel Assembly as described
above.

2. Remove the four control knobs (only one on the CM models) by loosening the setscrew on each.

3. On the CA models only, unplug the small black circuit board connector next to the Pressure Gauge.

4, Remove the 5 nylon screws holding the Circuit Board to the panel assembly, and slide the board out.

5. Toinstall a new circuit board, first be sure the insulator is resting on the standoffs, as shown in Figure 3,
“Circuit Board Removal”. Slide the board up to the panel, reinstall the five nylon screws, and reconnect

the small black connector next to the Pressure Gauge (CA models only). Also, reinstall the four control
knobs so that the pointers point from 0 to 5 seconds.

Figure 3
3 Item | Part No. Description
1 | 325-0256 | INSULATOR FOR CIRCUIT BOARD
2 | 632-3004 | KNOB (4 EACH)
o SCREW, PAN HEAD, NYLON,
4 3 | 805-3604 | gy35 114" (5 EACH)
CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY
325-9206 | FoR CA-3000
CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY
. 825-9223 | FoR CM-3000
CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY\
3259224 | EoR CA-3200
CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY
8259225 | £oR cM-3200
4

Page 4 J.H. Emerson Co.



6.

Whenever a new circuit board is installed, the unit must be readjusted for pressure range, as described
in “Final Test Procedure”.

PRESSURE GAUGE REPLACEMENT

1.

To replace the Pressure Gauge, first remove the Top Cover, Front Panel Assembly and Circuit Board, as
described above.

Remove the four 4-40 screws holding the Front Panel Spacer to the bracket, as shown in Figure 4.

Figure 4 Item | Part No. Description
1 510-0106 | BARBED ELBOW, 1/4FPT X 1/8”
2 325-9212 | PADDLE SWITCH ASSEMBLY

4 ‘ ; LABEL — COVER GAUGE ADJUST
\ e - i 3 901-8003 HOLE

FRONT PANEL SPACER WITH LABEL

3\, 7y - . 3259228 | Con oA
“ FRONT PANEL SPACER WITH LABEL
__/ ; 6 3259229 | LOR o
2

5 501-1011 | PRESSURE GAUGE WITH BRACKET

SCREW, PAN HEAD, 4-40 X 1/4”
(4 EACH)

/ 7 | 325-0204 | FRONT PANEL SUPPORT BRACKET

o

6 811-0104

o

Loosen the two hex nuts holding the gauge bracket, slide the gauge bracket aside, and remove the
gauge from the front panel bracket. NOTE: On CA models only, take note of how the Paddle Switch
Assembly wires are routed around the Pressure Gauge so they can be placed properly when the gauge
is replaced.

To install a new gauge, first remove the clear plastic lens from the new gauge by unscrewing it from the
gauge case. Position the gauge in the front panel bracket and install the gauge bracket, tightening the
two hex nuts. NOTE: Do NOT over tighten the gauge bracket nuts. Doing so can warp the front panel
bracket.

Replace the Front Panel Spacer and Circuit Board Assembly.
On CA models only, reroute the Paddle Switch Assembly wires between the gauge and gauge bracket

near the bottom of the gauge, and then around and over the top of the gauge. Reconnect the switch
assembly wires to the small black connector on the circuit board next to the pressure gauge.

PADDLE SWITCH ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT (CA MODELS ONLY)

1.

To replace the Paddle Switch Assembly, first remove the Top Cover and Front Panel Assembly, as
described above. It is not necessary to remove the Circuit Board Assembly.

Unplug the small black connector on the circuit board next to the pressure gauge. Slide the wires out
from the gauge bracket. Press the switch out of the panel spacer from behind.

To install a new switch, slide the wires through the hole in the panel from the front and press the switch
in place. Be sure to orient the switch with the wires on the top row of switch contacts.

Route the switch wires between the gauge and gauge bracket near the bottom of the gauge, and around
the top of the gauge. Reconnect the small black connector to the circuit board near the pressure gauge.

Check that the wires on the switch assembly do not extend beyond the ends of the switch contacts, but
lead directly up towards the gauge. This is necessary to ensure that the wires do not interfere with the
valve assembly.

J.H. Emerson Co. Page 5



FRONT PANEL LABEL REPLACEMENT

1.

To replace the Front Panel Label and spacer, first remove the Top Cover, Front Panel Assembly and
Circuit Board, as described above.

Remove the four 4-40 screws holding the Front Panel Spacer to the bracket, as shown in Figure 4.
Replace with a new spacer with label.

VALVE ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT

1.

To remove and/or replace a valve assembly, first remove the Top Cover and Front Panel Assembly as
described above.

Disconnect the three hoses attached to the sides of the valve (two on the left and one on the right).
Also, slide the black plastic elbow off of the lower right fitting on the valve. NOTE: The connector on the
valve is fragile: be careful when removing the black plastic elbow not to exert too much side pressure.

Disconnect the hose adapter from the patient outlet on the right side of the unit.

Disconnect the four push-on electrical connectors attached to the power filter on top of the Valve
Assembly.

Turn the unit on its side and unscrew the four rubber bumpers attached to the Bottom Panel, as shown
in Figure 5, “Valve Assembly Removal”. Also, remove the “plastite” screw in the middle of the Bottom
Panel. Remove the Bottom Panel, leaving the two green/yellow ground wires attached.

Unscrew the four “plastite” screws holding the Valve Assembly, as shown in Figure 5, and carefully
remove the Valve Assembly from the lower housing.

Figure 5 5

Item | Part No. Description

1 633-3011 | RUBBER BUMPER (4 EACH)

829-3112 | SCREW, PLASTITE #8x3/4” (4 EACH)

2
3 | 730-2028 | O-RING (2-028)
4 | 740-1008 | ADAPTER, 22mm x 22mm

325-9210 | VALVE ASSEMBLY, CA

325-9211 | VALVE ASSEMBLY, CM

6 223-1009 | FLEX TUBE, 9”

7 829-3108 | SCREW, PLASTITE #8 x1/2” (5 EACH)

8 325-0238 | BOTTOM PANEL

TO REINSTALL A VALVE ASSEMBLY

7.

First be sure the o-ring is seated in the groove in the lower housing under the valve. Position the valve
so the two large holes in the bottom of the valve body align with the two locating bosses on the housing.
Reinstall the four “plastite” screws to attach the valve to the lower housing. NOTE: Be sure to use the
longer, %" “plastite” screws to mount the valve, not the %" screws used on the Front Panel Assembly
and the Bottom Panel.

Replace the bottom panel using the four rubber bumpers with screws, plus one screw in the middle of
the panel.

Page 6 J.H. Emerson Co.



9. Reconnect the hoses and black plastic elbow to the valve assembly, as shown in Figures 2 and 6. Also,
reconnect the adapter leading to the patient outlet.

Figure 6 Item | Part No. Description

1 325-9203 | BOTTOM HOUSING ASSEMBLY

2 829-2110 | SCREW, PLASTITE #6 5/8” (2 EACH)

MAIN POWER WIRING HARNESS WITH

325-9218 | pbOWER INLET

3 621-2004 | FUSE, 3 AMP (2 EACH)

628-1110 | FUSE HOLDER (2 EACH)

628-1109 | POWER ENTRY MODULE

4 223-1009 | FLEX TUBE, 9” (4 EACH)

5 325-0231 | CORD WRAP (2 EACH)

SCREW, PLASTITE (BLACK) #8 x 1/2”

6 829-3708 (4 EACH)

7 325-0202 | TOP HOUSING

SCREW, PLASTITE #8 x 1/2”

8 829-3108 (2 EACH)

9 325-0242 | PATIENT OUTLET CLAMP

10 | 325-0246 | MANUAL KNOB AXLE (CM only)

11 | 325-0255 | PATIENT OUTLET

WIRING HARNESS WITH POWER
1 325-9219 SWITCH

685-9015 | POWER SWITCH

POWER CORD WITH HOSPITAL GRADE

13 | 696-4002 PLUG

696-4003 | POWER CORD WITH SCHUKO PLUG

10. Reconnect the power switch wiring harness wires to the terminals on the left side of the power filter,
black wire to the rear and white wire to the front. Also, reconnect the main power wiring harness wires to
the insulated terminals on the right side of the power filter, black wire to the rear and white wire to the
front. NOTE: Do NOT connect any wire to the unshielded terminal on the power filter.

VALVE ACTUATOR MOTOR REPLACEMENT (CA MODELS ONLY)

On the automatic CA models only, the valve actuator motor and associated drive components may be
removed and/or replaced without removing the valve from the bottom housing. To replace the valve
assembly, however, it must be removed, as described in the section, “Valve Assembly Replacement”. Since
the valve is a precision mechanism with close tolerances, it is recommended that it not be disassembled.

1. To replace the actuator motor or drive components, first remove the Top Cover and Front Panel
assemblies as described above.

2.  Remove the Power Filter from the top of the valve by removing the two “plastite” screws, as shown in
Figure 7. Also, remove the screws holding the bracket to the valve, two on top and one under the
actuator motor. Remove the bracket with actuator motor. Note: the cable chain will also be loose from
the assembly at this time.

3. Replace other drive components as necessary: cable chain, large sprocket, spacer or torsion spring.
NOTE: The small sprocket on the motor shaft is held in place using a set screw and an anaerobic
adhesive, and is not designed to be removed from the shaft.

4. To remove the actuator motor, first disconnect the two terminals from the motor capacitor. Then, remove
the four binding head screws holding the motor to the bracket, and remove the motor.

J.H. Emerson Co. Page 7



8.

Figure 7

Item | Part No. Description

1 325-0230 | TORSION SPRING
633-2027 | SPACER
414-2001 | CABLE CHAIN
325-0281 | SPROCKET, LARGE

SCREW, BINDING HEAD 8-32 x1/4”
(4 EACH)

325-0217 | BRACKET, MOTOR MOUNT

CAPACITOR (PART OF ITEM 9
ACUTATOR MOTOR ASSEMBLY)

801-3108 | SCREW, 8-32 x 1/2”
8 840-3100 | NUT, 8-32

854-3100 | LOCKWASHER, #8

ACTUATOR MOTOR ASSEMBLY
9 325-9209 | (WITH CAPACITOR AND SMALL
SPROCKET)

10 | 829-3108 | SCREW, PLASTITE #8 x 12" (6 EACH)
11 | 646-2002 | POWER FILTER, 6 AMP

12 | 325-9201 | VALVE ASSEMBLY

13 | 720-5005 | RIBBED BUSHING (3 EACH)

805-3104

N (OO O [ MjWN

To replace the actuator motor, position it on the bracket, install the four binding head screws, and
reconnect the two terminals to the motor capacitor. Hold the bracket on the valve, and place the cable
chain over both sprockets so that the splice in the chain is roughly 2 way between the sprockets.
Reinstall two “plastite” screws in the outer two holes on the top of the bracket, and one screw on the tab
below the motor.

After assembly, check the cable chain tension: it should be loose enough so that the two sides of the
chain may be squeezed together roughly %2 way, but not touch. If adjustment is necessary, loosen the
three screws holding the bracket, move the bracket for proper cable tension, and retighten the three
screws. Alternately, the four screws holding the motor may be loosened and the motor moved.

Check that the valve assembly rotates freely without any binding to both extreme positions (with the
Inhale Flow mechanism out of the way), and that the torsion spring always returns the mechanism to the
middle position.

Replace the Power Filter using two “plastite” screws.

MOTOR BLOWER REPLACEMENT

The motor blower assembly may be removed and/or replaced without removing the Front Panel or Valve
Assemblies. To remove the blower:

1.

Remove the two flat head screws from the rear of the housing and the two pan head screws from under
the front of the housing. See Figure 1.

Lift the Top Cover off of the housing.
Disconnect the 2-pin connector on the left side of the unit leading to the motor blower.
Slide the black plastic elbow off of the side of the valve assembly. See Figure 8. NOTE: The connector

on the valve is fragile: be careful when removing the black plastic elbow not to exert too much side
pressure. Also remove the hose connector from the large black cap on top of the blower.

Page 8 J.H. Emerson Co.



Figure 8

Item | Part No. Description

1 325-0282 | DUCT, BLOWER EXHAUST

2 325-9205 | MOTOR BLOWER ASSEMBLY
SCREW, PAN HEAD, " x 20-5/8”

3 811-5110 (3 EACH)

4 852-5100 | LOCK WASHER, SPLIT #8 (3 EACH)

5 659-1002 | MOTOR BRUSH (2 EACH)
VIBRATION CONTROL MOUNT

6 745-1003 (3 EACH)

i

5. Unscrew the three large screws holding the blower housing to the vibration control mounts. Lift the

motor blower assembly up and out of the housing.

6. To reinstall or replace the motor blower, reverse the steps above. NOTE: When reattaching the hose
connector to the blower cap, BE SURE not to push the connector too far into the cap.

PROPER GROUND WIRE ASSEMBLY

The green wires with yellow striping inside of the CoughAssist are electrical ground leads and serve an
important safety feature. There are two such wires attached to the bottom panel, and one attached to the front
panel bracket. In order to meet IEC, UL and CSA electrical safety requirements for construction, these leads
are attached to the device in a very specific sequence. If any of the leads are removed during servicing, they

must be replaced in the proper order as follows:
Ground Lead to Front Panel Bracket

Reattach the front panel ground lead in the following sequence:

External tooth star lock washer, #8
Ring tongue from ground wire
Split lock washer, #8

Hex nut, #8

Tighten hex nut securely

agrON =

Ground Leads to Bottom Panel

Normally these ground wires need not be removed for any servicing, except possibly to replace the bottom
panel. If so, reattach the two ground wires to the bottom panel in the following sequence:

External tooth star lock washer, #8

Split lock washer, #8
Hex nut, #8

Tighten the hex nut securely
Ring tongue on ground wire leading to the front panel

Nogohr~wd =

J.H. Emerson Co.

Ring tongue on ground wire leading directly to the Power Entry Module

Align ring tongue parallel to the tab on the bottom panel, towards the screw on the tab

Page 9



8. Split lock washer, #8

9. Hexnut, #8

10. Align ring tongue parallel to the tab on the bottom panel, towards the screw on the tab
11. Tighten the hex nut securely.

FINAL TEST PROCEDURE

After any disassembly of the CoughAssist, the unit should be tested for proper operation before being put back
into service. This test can be done without the top cover on in order to gain access to the blower pressure
adjustment potentiometers. See figure 9. However, proper precautions should be taken to avoid electrical shock if
this is done.

TEST SET-UP
1. Use a rubber plug or similar object to temporarily block the Patient Connection on the front of the unit.

2. Check that the Pressure Gauge is zeroed. If adjustment is needed remove the gray dot covering the
adjustment hole, adjust using a small flat blade screwdriver, and replace the dot.

3. On all models, set the Inhale Pressure knob fully clockwise, and Inhale Flow and Pressure knobs fully
counterclockwise. On the CA models, set the Manual/Auto switch to Manual, and set each time knob to
about 1 second.

4. Plug the CoughAssist into an appropriate electrical outlet.
FUNCTIONAL TESTS
1.  Place the power switch to the “on” position and note that the green light in the switch comes on.

2.  Turn the Pressure knob through the full range of blower speeds and be sure the speed of the motor
increases steadily.

3.  With the Pressure knob set at the minimum speed (counterclockwise) move the Manual Control Lever to
the Inhale position (to the right) and note that the pressure on the gauge reads between 2 and 5 cmH,0.
Move the Manual Control Lever to exhale (to the left) and note that the gauge reads between -2 and -5
cmH,0. Turn the Pressure knob to maximum (clockwise) and repeat inhale and exhale test noting that
the reading on the gauge is between 57 and 63 cmH,0. Release the manual control lever from the
inhale and exhale positions at maximum pressure and note that the lever moves to the center and
pressure drops immediately to 0 cmH,0.

4. If the correct pressures are not achieved the pressure control can be adjusted as follows. First, remove
the top cover.

WARNING: To avoid electrical shock, take the normal precautions when working with the unit plugged in and
the cover off.

5. On the circuit board attached to the front panel locate the two trim potentiometers directly above the
Patient Outlet on the right. See figure 9. The top trim pot adjusts the minimum pressure (clockwise to
increase), while the bottom trim pot adjusts the maximum pressure (counterclockwise to increase). First
adjust the minimum pressure (2 to 5 cmH,0), then adjust the maximum (57 to 63 cmH,0), then check
the minimum again since the two adjustments interact somewhat. Repeat the adjustments a few times to
be sure the minimum and maximum pressures, positive and negative, are correct.

6. Inhale Pressure Test - with the Manual Control Lever in the inhale position (to the right) adjust the
pressure control knob to attain 40 cmH,0. Set Inhale Pressure knob all the way counterclockwise. Note
the reading on the gauge: it should be between 18 and 22 cmH,0O. Turning the inhale pressure knob
slowly clockwise should increase the pressure gradually back to 40 cm H,O.

7. Inhale Flow Check - actuate the Manual Control Lever to Inhale (to the right) and adjust the Pressure
knob to 57 to 63 cmH,0; release the control lever. Set Inhale Flow to minimum (clockwise). Actuate
Manual Control Lever to Inhale and verify that the pressure reading is at least 50 cmH0.

Page 10 J.H. Emerson Co.



8. Remove rubber stopper from the patient outlet. Check the flow by actuating the Manual Control Lever to
Inhale and note the flow of air out of the unit. Release the Manual Control Lever. Set Inhale Flow to
maximum (counterclockwise), and repeat the test. Note that the flow out of the unit has increased
markedly.

9. Automatic timing function test (CA models only) - Set the pressure to minimum. Move the switch from
manual to automatic (Inhale, exhale and pause should already be set to 1 second). Verify that the unit
immediately begins with the inhale pressure, followed by exhale (negative) pressure then drops to 0 cm
H,O and continues to repeat.

10. Set the switch back to manual and verify that the pressure drops to 0 cm H,O. Return to Auto.

11. One at a time set each of the timing knobs to 5 seconds and verify that the each knob affects the correct
phase, that is, inhale time varies the inhale pressure phase, exhale time varies the exhale pressure phase
and pause time varies the zero pressure phase.

12. Timing check (CA models only) - Set the inhale, exhale and pause time knobs to 5 seconds. Using a
stopwatch time each phase and verify that each one lasts between 4.8 and 5.2 seconds. Set the knobs to
1 second each and using a stop watch verify that each phase lasts between 0.9 and 1.1 seconds.

Note: These times are adjusted at the factory and usually do not need to be altered. However, if adjustment is
required, this is controlled by the three trim potentiometers at the top of the circuit board, to the left of the
Pressure Gauge, clockwise to increase the time. Left trim pot (R13) adjusts Inhale time. Middle trim pot (R10)
adjusts Pause time. Right trim pot (R16) adjusts Exhale time. See figure 9.

Figure 9 . - -
Automatic time adjust potentiometers

Inhale time (R13)
Pause time (R10)
Exhale time (R16)

Pressure adjust potentiometers

Minimum pressure (R34)

)
Maximum pressure (R33)

S
J

J.H. Emerson Co. Page 11



0-¢9¢0-GCe-v

HIFIWNN DONIMY S

L lio 133Hs

SO0+ XXX
_ O F XX

[+ =dTONY Z20F W =101
FOALF = NOIHDWEA

Hoy

W TN IEY WD 1T
"23d8 ISIMITHLO SSTTINN IDNYHIIOL

Ad AINOYddY

Ad OHHD

000€-VO 'ASSV
TVYNH "“DILVWIHOS

3dO A8 NMYHd

00/€0/€0 5y

OF [20 "W'W 32d148WvD
AAY Hdvd JOVIICD i

*OD NOSYIWI "HI o

|

VO 8l STAIM 1Y
‘Q314123dS ISIMATHLO $SITNN - ALON

INON IvDs
(s3d1m €l vO e Wl s
TENNY W
[=] (= )
£ YO
Zlel|le &
T ellla DO
]l YO
o[e](o]
5lel|le
Lle]||e
g
o
A¥v g © g
1NoyD vlelllo
or LH M
Zlel||e
(] a3y
—1 Nag 318
Zlollle o /wm_z.,Odm
A Ir ollle . J
zr e = <] L Nag 19
o ] (9]
TaINVd 1INYd z .
H Q5 ‘OYA OFZ - 022
NG WO 1104
o)
o ZH 09 “DWA 07 | - 001
HOLIMS 33 MOd ) .
Z NN
IH BA/NED = JERN]
m
Lo LHM - 43MOd QYOD HIMOJ ane
1939 WODHOD T - : R
| 31714 ¥3I MO t 1 | 1N3aN
[
318 @\\O 51d 51d 1OH
w3z (ve) Asnd

JONYHD |31lva | A9 | ON

J.H. Emerson Co.

Page 12



NI ¥3MOd

- — AOVZ
1-09¢0-5¢€4d %027 ‘40 NI - SYOLOVIYD 117 reaod
$IIWAN ONIMYEA M ¥/ 1'%5% SWHO NI - SHOLSIS3Y TIv T Taeww Hiu ¥z v 500
Mo S Yool > ased 0§ 430 05-9EEN
L 40 | 133HS J31HID3dS ISIMIIHLO SSIINN Ad 84 > A/ 4NZZ 0 4dooge
2P V' «
Mooy 110 510 -
anero 48 NIYW N <
000€-VO dO4 divO4d e oL v oy o 1 N
A8 GINOHddY e e | ¥od
‘
LNDYID "DILYVWIHDS Mg/l S P19007D N Feooen -
A8 QYHO 5O e b—{ v SrirNL W ALy d
m&o S ¥ L 6a L AOO¥
A8 NMYHT 07 120 VIV 3OANANYD vio|+ o ] gonm S erd in 2vor
. AL =
00/20/€0  51yq IAV NV IOVIOD 22 g e 7z T‘W wi - o
. . < ey < vey me/Ll
INON 31vos OO NOSdIWI "Hrf C "o z |
< MR ozt
i
FOOPN L ﬁmmwwm@m,A o | 303
MW _
suoueis Mo 9 ey
’ it MZATE  MEATE 2 ost
e Aug !Jh._ﬁ vy agey [ ves
S99 L Slv-5aw
0—58 OH %o %
\ﬁ Z ool
NOLLN3LLY Hﬁ < 2y
R 2 oot
Ad A0OL srLPNL < sz
1800rO Mooy S S LPN L Kv|m antor € < o vee %
i L e s 9ENZ AN/
2o _rn AooL 1o
nto
A / 82 A+ i
mz/ 1 mz/ 1 AN
001 001 At
2 52y
e J VLA % S
AL 2y WIA9L 32 A0OL
L unzy 2> L n aner 2 ‘ Lo
2y ney S o e qy\
+ oo aAND —_1 o aNo
10H a4l At £ < piy + SA 4l 4L )
\_/ S1v-dI K 1_ I ? ’ J
e S0 1no = it o 1oz wi>
SripNL S8 eyl A AN H e
» ta WIdL ot 985 |7 T+ WIdL A0OL Wil 956 |V “as
R %001 zn ¥001 anLor %001 n w Ad
180070 A0OF 1ZoeD0W 9Ly 910 W[ cly 90 0Ly S qy10 T8O AooL
] 310 I i orLPNL i € -
AL m MO MO < MO nro
Y YHLdHL S va > < it HHLdHL ¥o
lm ct ¢ ST \VA > MHN 2 L et ¢
199, SOfT sLy 0919, safT 4
< ool
vl ¥l >
TIVHXI JIVHNI 3snvd e
%001 $001 001
623 523 2y
MO Mo MO
A+
10H
@
wwwwwwww FIVHNI R\.,V
Fw}%% e
VIA9L VTrLENL 1N001
A+ olnv TaNew || [ i o Tt oo - anze za 12 A0ZL
2o
%w\LV * me/L ML Tl met
SYOHRM 1OFWIOD9ZLL# O0IFS |oo/LL|AdD L | ity NVHXI Y iy ‘e
00/11|3d9 L /_\ AN AN "
"A0Yd 404 134 869 L# ©OF IS | 00/5 |3dD 0 HOUMSTVANYINY nets “ “ ¢ 82:05vr L
IYNOIS L

JONVHOD

Alva | A9 |ON

18

Page 13

J.H. Emerson Co.



0-£920-G2E-V

HIGWNN DN MY IT

L lio 133Hs

yooLF

SO07F XXX
) 70 F XK
L¥ =319NY ZF =101
= NOIDW34 W27 NE3¥Y WIa 17

"23dS ISITMATHLIO SSTINMN IDNVHIT0L

A9 INOHddY

Ad OHHD

000E-WD "ASSY
TYNI DILVWAHDS

3dO Ad NMYAd

00/80/€0  3yv0

OF 120 "¢ W 3OdI49WYD
AV AV 4 IOVILIOD 22

"0 NOSYIWI "HI =

VO 8L S3dIM TV

‘A3141034dS ISIMATHLO SSITNN - ALON

ANON ER
Ng 314
HABIE o 4IMoa
Ir \
EIE J
Juvoe Mg 314
LUNodIs
L €
zr o e o]
(a3 8]
1INV 1IN - .
H 05 "DWA 0rZ - 082
INOdS WOLLod
40
o ZH 09 “DWA OZ L - 001
HOLIMS 43MOd Ee .
Z SLNdN
LHM TTANED < JEn
m
Lo skl - amod Q¥OD ¥ MOd -
1939 WODYOD T .
| H31H 43I MO et ] [ 1N3aN
I
319 @\\O 19 19 1OH
w3z (ve) 3sn4
IONVHD |3lvad | A9 |ON

J.H. Emerson Co.

Page 14



I-1920-GZE-Y %O LT 4N NI - S4OLIDYdYD 11V
HITWNN SNIMYEA M P/ L%ET SWHO NI - SHO1SISTd 1Y
Il 40 | 143HS JIHIDIS IS MATHLO $5TTNN suolels
~ MOM 3jes Jlels
WD 'ddvOd 18 AMMO SIPUEH
A9 A3A0Ydd¥ p sadinag
LHND2YID DILVYWIAHDS anjIsuas 211e1S
A9 OWHD
AdOD | 5 ywwaa OF 120 "% W 390149 WYD NOILN3LLV
00/£0/50 IAY MYV IOVIIOD 2T 4
3va . . (
T s OO NOSYIWI “Hr o
AOFZ 4Od
. wc 48 Xw W H_\io ez A 200
N iwmmmom = Hool > wM\m/w_\r_ poAes Nmo 0'G9EEN
bt ooy n == 4nzzo = 4dooce /a
AOOF 1
g = \ﬁ AN LD oLD |
4% NIYW V> "
61D Yol vl|_ pEL <) a0zl
> € z oy < |
b 429 veed (e F!
Mzl % e vAvaAYS 2 98002 | _
cn
i % g o PSP T ST I
0Ty 60 Zrd fr——
{;_y —+ ™~ .
F19007D M nol —— M ; 45 MW 3N Lyo NI 3304
S T ~ FLD __
51 < Hee inzz b W — r
< 9ed 51D < FEY me/l | L—+ @ |
C & 2 ooge ! |
- < | A0zl ! |
P~ AOZL 304 < BB 4oy ! ,
) e FOOFN L ~———-- 7 % B g
43MOTG | i | | ¢ 7d TAVAY A= e VAVAYS | ,
| [ 1 < | W
| : ° “ MZHZQ MEANT'S A HOG L W |
|
! i i weEY CER [ wesy ,
LoZal__a g F e
L__.
dWy - LT
dWY -2

SYOHHI 1OIHAOD '9CL1# O3 F3AS | 00/11|3dT L

'dOdd 304 "3 ‘869 L# OO IS | 00/5 |3dD| O

JONYHD | 31¥d| Ad | ON

Page 15

J.H. Emerson Co.



J.H. Emerson Co.

22 Cottage Park Avenue
Cambridge, MA USA 02140-1601
Phone: 800-252-1414 or 617-864-1414
Fax: 617-868-0841
Email: info@jhemerson.com
Web: www.coughassist.com

910-1114-1

Page 16

J.H. Emerson Co.



	COUGHASSIST
	SERVICE GUIDE
	
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	This Service Guide is for use only by qualified technical personnel.


	FRONT PANEL PARTS REPLACEMENT - Including Front Panel, Circuit Board, Pressure Gauge, Paddle Switch (CA models only), and Front Label
	Front Panel Assembly Removal
	
	Item


	Description
	
	
	
	
	
	Item






	Description
	CIRCUIT BOARD REPLACEMENT
	Description
	
	PRESSURE GAUGE REPLACEMENT


	Description
	PADDLE SWITCH ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT (CA MODELS ONLY)
	
	FRONT PANEL LABEL REPLACEMENT
	VALVE ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT
	Item


	Description
	
	TO REINSTALL A VALVE ASSEMBLY


	Description
	
	VALVE ACTUATOR MOTOR REPLACEMENT (CA MODELS ONLY)


	Description
	
	MOTOR BLOWER REPLACEMENT


	Description
	
	PROPER GROUND WIRE ASSEMBLY
	Ground Lead to Front Panel Bracket
	FINAL TEST PROCEDURE



